H.R. No. 2309

RESOLUTION

- 1 WHEREAS, Family and friends will long cherish their memories
- 2 of Billy Bob Pinner of Old Salem, who passed away on April 16, 2013,
- 3 at the age of 77; and
- WHEREAS, A native of Lufkin, Mr. Pinner answered his nation's
- 5 call to duty and served in the United States Navy with honor during
- 6 the Korean War; he lived in the community of Old Salem for four
- 7 decades and worked as a boilermaker with Local No. 587 before
- 8 retiring; active in his community, he was a valued member of the
- 9 Pocket Full Gospel Church; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Mr. Pinner shared many rewarding years with his
- 11 wife, Rose, and the couple were blessed with three children, Keith,
- 12 Melissa, and Debbie; their family later grew to include nine
- 13 grandchildren and three great-grandchildren; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Although he will be deeply missed, those fortunate
- 15 enough to have known Billy Bob Pinner will always remember him with
- 16 great admiration and affection; now, therefore, be it
- 17 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 83rd Texas
- 18 Legislature hereby pay tribute to the life of Billy Bob Pinner and
- 19 extend deepest sympathy to the members of his family: to his wife,
- 20 Rose Pinner; to his son, Keith Pinner, and his wife, Dina; to his
- 21 daughters, Melissa Bridges and her husband, Allen, and Debbie Burge
- 22 and her husband, Robert; to his grandchildren, Shelby Pinner, Derek
- 23 Pinner, Kirsten Guidry, Zack, Hayley, and Kyle Bridges, Stephen
- 24 Flores, Coby Coleman, and Dusten Coleman; to his

H.R. No. 2309

- 1 great-grandchildren, Noah Swinney, Dakota Pinner, and Greyson
- 2 Pinner; and to his other relatives and many friends; and, be it
- 3 further
- 4 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
- 5 prepared for his family and that when the Texas House of
- 6 Representatives adjourns this day, it do so in memory of Billy Bob
- 7 Pinner.

White

H.R. No. 2309

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 2309 was unanimously adopted by a rising vote of the House on May 22, 2013.

Chief Clerk of the House